butions. For an insolvent debtor, prepetition equity holders and perhaps additional
lower priority claims receive no distribution under the plan.

Figure 3.2 provides a simple illustration of the waterfall analysis based
on a hypothetical situation. Suppose the company has three classes of debt,
senior secured loans, senior unsecured notes, and subordinated notes, and equity
interests. The revolver and term loans are pari passu (on equal footing). The
distribution of value has high- and low-case scenarios. The table shows that in a
low-case scenario, where the firm’s value is worth $800, the value is split between
revolver and term loans, with each recovering 80% of its claim amount, leaving
no recovery to the junior claimants. In the high-case scenario, the firm’s value is
large enough to cover the value of claims up to subordinated notes, which receive
a recovery of 50%. In both scenarios, equity holders receive zero recovery. The
distribution to different classes of claims can be in the form of cash, new debt,

Trim Size: 6in x 9in Altman481805 c03.tex V1 - 02/07/2019 7:40pm Page 57�

� �

�

An Overview of the U.S. Bankruptcy Process 57

Distribution of Value Recovery Rates

Claim Amount Low Case High Case Low Case High Case

Distributable value — $800 $1,400 $800 $1,400
Secured debt
Revolver $200 $160 $200 80% 100%
Term loan $800 $640 $800 80% 100%
Available to lower claims — $0 $400 — —
Unsecured debt
Senior notes $200 $0 $200 0% 100%
Available to lower claims — $0 $200 — —
Subordinated notes $400 $0 $200 0% 50%
Available to lower claims — $0 $0 — —
Equity interests — $0 $0 0% 0%

FIGURE 3.2 A Simple Illustration of the Waterfall Analysis

and new equity of the reorganized entity (see Chapter 5 herein for an example of
Cumulus Media for how waterfall distributions work in practice).

Voting and Confirmation of the Plan Once a Chapter 11 plan and an accompanying
disclosure statement have been approved by the court and distributed, each claim
holder within a class entitled to vote can cast its ballot to accept or reject the plan.
A plan may specify that the rights of certain claims or interests are unaltered by the
plan, for example, when secured debt is reinstated and will be paid as originally